The Group hires contractor for construction of power plants. Contractors are operating in overseas. The
Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to Singapore Dollar and Japanese Yen, in terms of foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions, recognition of assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.
However, the Group does not hedge foreign exchange risk as investments and borrowings were made in
the same currency with future cash inflow and cash outflow.

The domestic subsidiary has granted loans denominated in Japanese Yen to its subsidiaries which expose
the Company to a foreign exchange risk.

Sensitivity

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and Japanese Yen and Baht and SG Dollar exchange
rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from financial assets
and financial liabilities denominated in Japanese Yen and SG Dollar.

 Separate financial statements

Impact to net profit
Impact to other

components of equity
 2023

Baht
2022
Baht

2023
Baht

2022
Baht

Baht to Japanese Yen exchange rate

- increase 10%* 286,975,754 309,202,759 - -
Baht to Japanese Yen exchange rate

- decrease 10%* (286,975,754) (309,202,759) - -
Baht to SG Dollar exchange rate

- increase 10%* 5,367,245 5,313,700 - -
Baht to SG Dollar exchange rate

- decrease 10%* (5,367,245) (5,313,700) - -
* Holding all other variables constant

Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

29

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk of the Group occurs from credit facilities of commercial bank which is floating rate that
cause the Company exposing to cash flow risk from interest rate. Generally, the Group enters into long-
term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if
the Group borrowed at fixed rates directly. The Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly
denominated in Thai Baht and Japanese Yen on 31 December 2023. The Group does not apply financial
instruments to manage the risk.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents, and interest
expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of equity changes
as a result of an increase or decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings and the fair
value of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to net profit
Impact to other

components of equity
 2023

Baht
2022
Baht

2023
Baht

2022
Baht

Interest rate - increase 10%*  (13,328,280) (27,921,981) - -
Interest rate - decrease 10%* 13,328,280 27,921,981 - -
* Holding all other variables constant

 Separate financial statements

Impact to net profit
Impact to other

components of equity
 2023

Baht
2022
Baht

2023
Baht

2022
Baht

Interest rate - increase 10%* (7,729,817) (8,408,354) - -
Interest rate - decrease 10%* 7,729,817 8,408,354 - -

* Holding all other variables constant

7.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and credit exposures from customers, including outstanding
receivables.

a) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, only independently trustworthy
parties are accepted.

If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent
rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position,
past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in